

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DAVID BEASHER SNELGROVE,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC09-2245

L.T. No. 00-00323 CFA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT A. BROWNE  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Florida Bar No. 0802743  
Concourse Center 4  
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013  
Telephone: (813) 287-7910  
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 37

ARGUMENT..... 39

    ISSUE I ..... 39

        WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN  
        REJECTING A DEFENSE REQUEST FOR CONTINUANCE ON THE  
        FIRST DAY OF THE PENALTY PHASE TRIAL ON THE  
        POSSIBILITY THAT AN EXPERT MIGHT, UPON TESTING AND  
        INVESTIGATION, FIND SNELGROVE MENTALLY RETARDED?

    ISSUE II ..... 50

        WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN  
        ADMITTING A REDACTED TAPE OF SNELGROVE’S EXCULPATORY  
        STATEMENTS TO THE POLICE SHORTLY AFTER THE VICTIMS’  
        MURDERS IN REBUTTAL?

    ISSUE III ..... 66

        WHETHER THE PROSECUTOR’S ARGUMENT ON WEIGHING  
        AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING FACTORS WAS INAPPROPRIATE  
        IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE TRIAL COURT’S PROVISION OF THE  
        STANDARD INSTRUCTION ON WEIGHING MITIGATING AND  
        AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES?

    ISSUE IV ..... 72

        WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN  
        ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO QUESTION DEFENSE EXPERTS  
        ON THEIR KNOWLEDGE OF FACTS SURROUNDING THE MURDERS ON  
        CROSS-EXAMINATION?

    ISSUE V ..... 78

        WHETHER THE PROSECUTOR’S BRIEF, AND, UNOBJECTED TO  
        REFERENCE TO VICTIM IMPACT TESTIMONY, COUPLED WITH THE  
        VICTIM IMPACT INSTRUCTION PROVIDED BY THE TRIAL COURT  
        RENDERS APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCES UNCONSTITUTIONAL?

ISSUE VI ..... 81

WHETHER THE APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE WAS  
IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED?

ISSUE VII ..... 95

WHETHER FLORIDA'S PROCEDURE FOR DETERMINING MENTAL  
RETARDATION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL?

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

Arizona v. Mauro,  
481 U.S. 520, 107 S. Ct. 1931 (1987) ..... 57

Payne v. Tennessee,  
501 U.S. 808, 111 S. Ct. 2597 (1991) ..... 80

Schriro v. Smith,  
546 U.S. 6, 126 S. Ct. 7 (2005) ..... 48

Wong v. Belmontes,  
130 S. Ct. 383 (2009) ..... 76, 94

**State Cases**

Almeida v. State,  
748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999) ..... 83

AT & T Wireless Services, Inc. v. Castro,  
896 So. 2d 828 (Fla. App. 1 Dist. 2005) ..... 74

Banks v. State,  
700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997) ..... 84, 85

Barnhill v. State,  
834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002) ..... 40

Bates v. State,  
750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999) ..... 86

Blackwood v. State,  
946 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2006) ..... 63, 67

Blanco v. State,  
706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997) ..... 81

Bonifay v. State,  
680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996) ..... 80

Booker v. State,  
773 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 2000) ..... 71

Brooks v. State,  
918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005) ..... 59

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <u>Butler v. State,</u><br>842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003) .....                     | 87     |
| <u>Capers v. State,</u><br>678 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1996) .....                     | 85     |
| <u>Card v. State,</u><br>803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) .....                       | 67, 78 |
| <u>Chavez v. State,</u><br>832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002) .....                     | 80     |
| <u>Cherry v. State,</u><br>959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007) .....                     | 96     |
| <u>Coday v. State,</u><br>946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006) .....                      | 76     |
| <u>Conahan v. State,</u><br>844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2003) .....                    | 69     |
| <u>Coolen v. State,</u><br>696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997) .....                     | 97     |
| <u>Cooper v. State,</u><br>336 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 1976) .....                    | 61     |
| <u>Correll v. Dugger,</u><br>558 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990) .....                   | 70     |
| <u>Davis v. State,</u><br>604 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 1992) .....                      | 91     |
| <u>Dempsey v. Shell Oil Co,</u><br>589 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) .....     | 76     |
| <u>Doorbal v. State,</u><br>983 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 2008) .....                    | 49     |
| <u>Duest v. Dugger,</u><br>555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990) .....                     | 62, 97 |
| <u>Dufour v. State,</u><br>36 Fla. L. Weekly S57 (Fla. February 3, 2011) .....  | 96     |
| <u>Durousseau v. State,</u><br>35 Fla. L. Weekly S723 (Fla. Dec. 9, 2010) ..... | 91     |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <u>Durrance v. State,</u><br>44 So. 3d 217 (4th DCA 2010) .....   | 54     |
| <u>Easkold v. Rhodes,</u><br>614 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 1993) .....   | 55     |
| <u>England v. State,</u><br>940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006) .....  | 86     |
| <u>Farina v. State,</u><br>680 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1996) .....   | 80     |
| <u>Fennie v. State,</u><br>648 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1994) .....  | 43     |
| <u>Frances v. State,</u><br>970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007) .....  | 83     |
| <u>Frazier v. State,</u><br>761 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) .....  | 54     |
| <u>Glover v. Newton-Embry,</u><br>2009 WL 2413925 (W.D. Okla. 2009) .....   | 58     |
| <u>Gorby v. State,</u><br>630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993) .....  | 45     |
| <u>Griffin v. State,</u><br>820 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2002) .....  | 84     |
| <u>Hayward v. State,</u><br>24 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009) .....  | 88     |
| <u>Hernandez v. State,</u><br>4 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2009) .....  | 80     |
| <u>Hudson v. State,</u><br>538 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1989) .....   | 86     |
| <u>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases-</u><br><u>Report No. 2005-2,</u><br>22 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009) ..... | 71, 80 |
| <u>Jackson v. State,</u><br>648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994) .....   | 75     |
| <u>James v. State,</u><br>695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997) .....   | 70     |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <u>Johnson v. State,</u><br>608 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1992) .....          | 91     |
| <u>Johnston v. State,</u><br>863 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2003) .....       | 89     |
| <u>Jones v. State,</u><br>966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007) .....          | 96, 99 |
| <u>Jones v. State,</u><br>998 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2008) .....          | 83     |
| <u>Kearse v. State,</u><br>770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000) .....        | 39     |
| <u>Lambert v. State,</u><br>888 P.2d 494 (Okla. Cr. 1994) .....     | 58     |
| <u>Larkins v. State,</u><br>739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999) .....         | 87     |
| <u>Lawson v. State,</u><br>884 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) ..... | 44     |
| <u>Lundy v. State,</u><br>51 So. 3d 1171 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010) .....  | 63     |
| <u>Maxwell v. State,</u><br>603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992) .....        | 87     |
| <u>McCoy v. State,</u><br>853 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2003) .....          | 72     |
| <u>McGirth v. State,</u><br>48 So. 3d 777 (Fla. 2010) .....         | 62, 84 |
| <u>Merck v. State,</u><br>975 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2007) .....         | 88     |
| <u>Muehleman v. State,</u><br>503 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1987) .....      | 76     |
| <u>Nixon v. State,</u><br>2 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 2009) .....            | 95, 96 |
| <u>Parker v. State,</u><br>476 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1985) .....         | 76     |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <u>People v. Jackson,</u><br>45 Cal. 4th 662, 199 P.3d 1098 (Cal. 2009) .....                       | 45     |
| <u>People v. Vasquez,</u><br>84 P.3d 1019 (Colo. 2004) .....  | 95     |
| <u>Perri v. State,</u><br>441 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1983) .....  | 58     |
| <u>Phillips v. State,</u><br>984 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008) .....                                       | 96, 97 |
| <u>Rhodes v. State,</u><br>547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989) .....  | 77     |
| <u>Rimmer v. State,</u><br>825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002) .....   | 55     |
| <u>Rodgers v. State,</u><br>948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006) .....  | 90, 99 |
| <u>Rose v. State,</u><br>787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001) .....   | 89     |
| <u>San Martin v. State,</u><br>705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997) .....                                    | 71     |
| <u>Scott v. State,</u><br>717 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1998) .....  | 40     |
| <u>Shands Teaching Hosp. and Clinics, Inc. v. Dunn,</u><br>977 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) ..... | 40     |
| <u>Sims v. State,</u><br>681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996) .....  | 78     |
| <u>Sireci v. Moore,</u><br>825 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2002) .....   | 84     |
| <u>Snelgrove v. State,</u><br>921 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2005) .....                                      | 5, 54  |
| <u>Sochor v. State,</u><br>883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004) .....   | 62     |
| <u>Sorge v. State,</u><br>834 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) .....                                  | 44     |



|   |    |
|---|----|
| <u>Spencer v. State,</u><br>691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996) .....               | 89 |
| <u>State v. Johnson,</u><br>616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993) .....                  | 68 |
| <u>State v. Muhammad,</u><br>866 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 2003) .....              | 54 |
| <u>State v. Widenhouse,</u><br>582 So. 2d 1374 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1991) ..... | 58 |
| <u>Stephens v. State,</u><br>975 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2007) .....               | 70 |
| <u>Teffeteller v. State,</u><br>495 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1986) .....            | 63 |
| <u>Terry v. State,</u><br>668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996) .....                  | 83 |
| <u>Thomas v. State,</u><br>326 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1975) .....                 | 78 |
| <u>Trotter v. State,</u><br>932 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2006) .....               | 96 |
| <u>Walls v. State,</u><br>926 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2006) .....                 | 69 |
| <u>Welch v. State,</u><br>992 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 2008) .....                  | 84 |
| <u>White v. Com.,</u><br>178 S.W.3d 470 (Ky. 2005) .....                    | 48 |
| <u>White v. State,</u><br>17 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009) .....           | 64 |
| <u>White v. State,</u><br>817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002) .....                  | 50 |
| <u>Windom v. State,</u><br>656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995) .....                 | 80 |
| <u>Wright v. State,</u><br>19 So. 3d 277 (Fla. 2009) .....                  | 50 |

**Other Authorities**

|                                 |           |
|---------------------------------|-----------|
| § 921.137(4), Fla. Stat.....    | 96        |
| § 921.137, Fla. Stat.....       | 1, 36     |
| § 921.141(5)(h), Fla. Stat..... | 85        |
| § 921.141(5)(m), Fla. Stat..... | 85        |
| § 921.141(7), Fla. Stat.....    | 80        |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203.....     | 1, 36, 96 |
